Dane County Board of Supervisors Amending Chapter 10 of the Dane County Code of Ordinances Zoning Map Amendment Petition 11356

Dane County Board of Supervisors does ordain as follows:

The Zoning Districts Maps as referenced under Dane County Code of Ordinance Section 10.03 shall be amended as follows:

Town Map: Town of Cottage Grove Location: Section 28

Zoning District Boundary Changes

A-2 to C-1

The South 10 Acres of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 28, Township 7 North, Range 11 East, in the Town of Cottage Grove, County of Dane, State of Wisconsin, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at an aluminum monument found at the Southeast corner of said 1/4-1/4 Section and running thence along the South line thereof, South 89°51'46" West, 1,336.59 feet to a 1" iron pipe found at the Southwest corner thereof; thence along the West line of said 1/4-1/4 Section, North 00°47'58" East, 326.05 feet to a 5/8" rebar set; thence North 89°51'46" East, 1,335.74 feet to a 5/8" rebar set in the East line of said 1/4-1/4 Section; thence along said East line, South 00°38'57" West, 326.04 feet to the point of beginning.

CONDITIONAL ZONING

Conditional zoning is hereby imposed pursuant to Section 10.255(3)(a)2.(b) of the Dane County Code of Ordinances. The rezoned area shall be subject to the following conditions.

DEED RESTRICTION REQUIRED

This amendment will be effective if within 90 days of its adoption by Dane County the owner or owners of the land record the following restriction(s) on said land:

A deed restriction shall be recorded on the property to state the following:

- The land uses occurring on the property shall be limited to the following: agricultural uses (no livestock); contractor or landscaper operations; indoor storage; offices; outdoor storage associated with a business; personal and professional services.
- 2. Prohibited Uses on the property: Billboard signs and pylon signs.
- 3. All development of the property shall obtain site plan approval from the Town of Cottage Grove Board prior to the construction. The landowner shall be responsible for submitting a site plan of the property, which complies with

- TCG Ord. Section 12.08, and including proposed buildings, parking areas, outside storage areas, storm water detention, landscaping, lighting, open space areas, and septic field. The submittal shall include proposed building elevations. The landowner shall comply with the approved site plan.
- 4. If parking lot lighting is installed, the light fixtures shall be mounted no higher than 20 feet. All lighting shall be direct down-lighted fixtures being dark sky compliant. Wall mounted fixtures shall be full cutoff direct down lighted fixtures. The light fixtures shall not cause element glare to the surrounding properties.
- 5. All outdoor storage areas shall be screened from view to the greatest extent practical. The screening shall consist of a minimum of a 6-foot fence with a minimum opacity of 80%.
- 6. Landscaping design shall be reviewed by the Plan Commission and Town Board as part of site plan approval.
- 7. All trash receptacles shall be screened from view. The dumpsters shall be placed inside a walled enclosure using material similar to the building design.
- 8. A maximum of one wall sign shall be permitted for each business. The wall signs shall face the front of the building. A maximum of one monument sign shall be permitted per lot/unit. Pylon signs and off-premise billboard signs are prohibited.
- 9. The landowner of each lot/unit shall be responsible for storm water management.
- 10. The landowner shall be responsible for obtaining a storm water management permit from Dane County Land and Water Resources prior to development of the property.

Said restriction(s) shall run in favor of Dane County and the pertinent Town Board(s) as well as the owners of land within 300 feet of the site. Failure to record the restriction(s) will cause the rezone to be null and void. A copy of the recorded document shall be submitted to Dane County Zoning.

CERTIFIED SURVEY REQUIRED

The above listed description/s is/are intended to describe land for which a certified survey map will be prepared for approval and recorded. Within 180 days of rezoning approval by Dane County, a *final* certified survey map that describes the land to be rezoned shall be prepared in accordance with all applicable provisions of Chapter 236 Wisconsin Statutes and Chapter 75 Dane County Code of Ordinances, and submitted to the Dane County Zoning Division. Upon submission of the final certified survey map, the Zoning and Land Regulation Committee, or its authorized representative, shall, within 180 days, approve, approve conditionally, or reject the certified survey map. Failure to submit the final certified survey within the 180 day period and/or failure to record the survey with the Dane County Register of Deeds will cause the rezone to be null and void. Two copies of the recorded survey shall be submitted to Dane County Zoning.